

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL
ADVERTISING, INC., THE AMERICAN ADVERTISING
FEDERATION, AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
ADVERTISING AGENCIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD J. RUBIN
Counsel of Record

RONALD R. URBACH

JOSEPH J. LEWCZAK

MARC J. RACHMAN

CORY GREENBERG

DAVIS & GILBERT LLP

1740 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

(212) 468-4800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

179329



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
I. The California Supreme Court’s “Limited-Purpose” Test Violates The First Amendment Because Nike’s Speech Is Fully Protected Noncommercial Speech	5
A. This Court’s Decisions In <i>Thornhill</i> And <i>Thomas</i> Held That Speech Like Nike’s Is Protected By The First Amendment ..	6
B. The Court Below Improperly Focused On The Speaker Rather Than The Content Of The Statement	8
II. Amici’s Lodging Illustrates The Far-Reaching And Chilling Impact Of The Decision Below	10
A. The Nike Advertisement	12
B. Responsive Advertisements	14
C. Social Responsibility Advertisements ..	17
D. Public Debate Advertisements	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The <i>Kasky</i> Decision May Lead To A Major Chilling Of Speech If This Court Does Not Reverse The Decision Below And Clarify The First Amendment Protection Of Corporate Speech	20
III. Even If Nike’s Speech Is Deemed Commercial Speech, Under The Proper Application Of <i>Central Hudson</i> , This Court Should Reverse The California Supreme Court	23
IV. The California Statutes Are Unconstitutional As Applied Because They Are Vague And Overbroad And Allow A Private Party To Sue Without Any Showing Of Harm	25
A. The Statutes Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad	26
B. The Statutes Are Unconstitutionally Vague	28
C. The Statutes’ Failure To Require Harm Is Unconstitutional	29
D. The Statutes Lack The Procedural Safeguards Found In Federal Legislation	29
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996)2, 8, 10, 24

Barrus v. Sylvania,
55 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1995) 30

Bates v. State Bar,
433 U.S. 350 (1977) 22

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975)10, 26, 28

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983) 2, 21

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969)25, 29

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.
v. Public Serv. Comm'n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) i, 3, 4, 23, 24

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994) 24

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 5

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 4, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8, 10, 27
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	9
<i>Ford v. Nylcare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	9
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1980)	29-30
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	23, 25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1967)	28
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 4, 6, 9, 14, 27
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	9
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	27
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	4, 23
<i>Serbin v. Ziebart Int'l Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 1163 (3d Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	6, 7
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	6, 7
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 22, 23

United States Constitution:

First Amendment *passim*

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 45, <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. § 57b	30
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, <i>et seq.</i>	i, 4, 26
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	i, 4, 26
Other Authorities:	
4 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION § 27:119 (2002)</i>	30
Valerie Richardson, <i>THE WASHINGTON TIMES, PETA takes on California's 'happy cow' ads, December 30, 2002</i>	16
WEFA GROUP, <i>ADVERTISING TAX COALITION, THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF ADVERTISING EXPENDITURES IN THE UNITED STATES (1999)</i>	10
Greg Winter, <i>Circus Trainer Is Acquitted of Abusing A Rare Elephant</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Dec. 21, 2001	14-15
